Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form2.17B

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B
proposals

Name of Company

] K Environmental & Sons Limited

Company number
03484229

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies | Court case number

16551 /2009

Court
(a) Insert full name(s}) We,
and address(es) of Simon Bower
administrator(s) 5 0ld Bailey
London
EC4M TAF

Mathew Haw
5 Old Bailey
London
EC4M 7AF

attacha cbpy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these probosals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b) 11 September 2009

Signed M

Joint Administrator

Dated O / ofF / 2609

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any

contact information in the box
. opposite but if you do, it will
help Companies House to contact

you if there is a query on the
form. The contact information

that you give will be visible to
searches of the public record.

-
a
o
2
'—
;}f) *A1FPDD7C*
Al16 12/09/2009 104
COMPANIES HOUSE
Chris Sanders
5 Old Bailey
London EC4M 7AF
Tel: 020 7002 3600
DX Number 458 DX Exchange Chancery Lane

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

DX33050 Cardiff




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE,
CHANCERY DIVISION,

COMPANIES COURT, LONDON
NUMBERS 16550, 16551 AND 16552 OF 2009

IN THE MATTERS OF

J K ENVIRONMENTAL & SONS LIMITED
J K ENVIRONMENTAL (HOLDINGS) LIMITED
ORAN ENVIRONMENTAL LIMITED
- ALL IN ADMINISTRATION

. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS COMBINED REPORT AND PROPOSALS

9 SEPTEMBER 2009

SIMON BOWER AND MATTHEW HAW
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

APPOINTED 20 JULY 2009

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
5 OLD BAILEY
LONDON
EC4M 7AF




CONTENTS

SECTIONS

10.
11.

12.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENTS
STATUTORY INFORMATION

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATIONS
STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATIONS

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT (NO CREDITORS’ MEETINGS)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

PROPOSED EXITS FROM ADMINISTRATIONS

DISCHARGE FROM LIABILITY

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

EC REGULATIONS

APPENDICES

m 9 o0 oW p

'."'1

STATUTORY INFORMATION
ESTIMATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
SUMMARIES OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® TIME COST ANALYSIS

" JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT RATES

SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS TO JOINT ADMINISTRATORS AND ASSOCIATED
PARTIES

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY STATEMENT




1. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

Simon Bower and Matthew Haw of Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 5
Old Bailey, London EC4M 7AF were appointed Joint Administrators (“the
Administrators”) of J K Environmental & Sons Limited (“JKES?), JK Environmental
(Holdings) Limited (“Holdings”) and Oran Environmental Limited (“Oran”) (together
“the Group™) on 20 July 2009 by the holder of a qualifying floating charge over the
assets of the Group, in reliance on paragraph 35 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act
1986 (“the Act”).

The notices of appointment were filed in the High Courts of Justice, Chancery
Division, Companies Court London, under reference numbers 16550, 1655 and 16552
of 2009 respectively.

The Administrators® appointments specified that they would have power to act jointly
and severally. The Administrators have exercised, and will continue to exercise, all of
their functions jointly and severally as stated in the notices of appointments.

The Administrators are pleased to present their combined Proposals and Report in
respect of the Group pursuant to Paragraph 49 of the Act and Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules”). Where necessary, specific commentary is
provided regarding the affairs of each Company.

2, STATUTORY INFORMATION

We attach as Appendices A1, A2 and A3, extracts of the statutory information for each
company, from the records files held at Companies House. This includes details of the
directors, company secretary and secured creditors. '

Please note that the Registered Office of the Companies was changed to c¢/o Baker
Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 5 Old Bailey, London EC4M 7AF on 2 August
2009.

3. EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION
Brief background
JKES was incorporated in 1997 as a provider of environmental services to both the
public and private sector. It was initially 100% owned and managed by Anthony
Roach. : '
At the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the Group was one of the UK’s
principal sewer jetting, confined space CCTV, waste tankering and waste management

organisations, operating from three main locations:

» Royston: Head office and vehicle servicing centre;
* Finham: Vehicle depot yard; and

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP I 11 September 2009




= Leicester: satellite office at Severn Trent Water site

_ The Group’s principal customers are water utility companies and other large industrial
clients.

In December 2007 Mr Roach sold 85% of his interest to Oran, a Company
incorporated by Patrick Condon and Michael Murphy. The remaining 15% was
retained by the founder.

Mr Roach continued to have day to day involvement in the Group’s management until
March 2008, when the remaining 15% was purchased by Oran.

For the sake of clarity, the structure of the business remains with Oran the ultimate
parent of the Group which holds 100% of the share capital of Holdings which in tum
wholly owns the share capital of JKES.

Group’s trading history and financial position

Relevant extracts from the Group’s audited financial statements and management
accounts are summarised below.

The information has been drawn from sources of public record, or the Group’s records,
and has not been subject to any audit or verification work by Baker Tilly Restructuring
and Recovery LLP.

Group's Consolidated Balante Sheat Group't Consolidated Profit and Loss Account
WHA2R2008 Itnazodr 3TN 22008 KBR22009 . IH22008 3INZ2007 280272009
Auditad Audited Mgmt Mgt Audited Audited Mamt
12 months 12 months 12 months 2Maonths 12months 12 months 2 Months
£ £ £ £ £ £ £
Flapd Asaats 1507624 10,406,845 10,103,619 10,440,882 Guons proft 2988048 3028352 218988
Curment Aasets 3090527 4,413,690 3,499,397 3812978 Ovarheads (2,739504) 2230088) (415.849)
45972351 14,820,515 13603010 14,052 380 Oparsing proft 248452 Tea 284 (108,683)
Current Liatilitias {3,344 855) 7.378.281) (8,315,329} (8.845,148) Othatinterest receivable 2841 5232
Total Assals Interast payable {1D4913) (851,19 (76.498)
Lass Cumrent Lizbiltes 1352496 TaM 14 5287587 5407712
Profit on schles befors ax 144,180 150,299
Long Tarm Liabiifes (1183376}  (5.753537) (5531843}  (5.924,.048)
: Tax on profit on ordinary acthites ({T2,304) BT
Capita! and Rexanea 169,120 1,800,837 243.956) 317.138)
Nat prodtigoss) 71878 159,020 (273,181)

The accounts illustrate the Group’s deteriorating financial ‘performance, which
management attribute principally to the business’s cost base, in particular several
onerous finance lease and rental obligations, which resulted in excessive operating
overheads and a severe restriction on profitability.

Following discussions between shareholders, management and funders, it became

apparent, in May 2009, that the Group could not continue to trade without substantial
new funding. :

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 2 11 September 2009




A potential investor was identified in June 2009, who provided some interim funding,
whilst due diligence was undertaken. '

Prior to this being concluded, a winding up petition was presented by a creditor, and a
number of others joined the action. The petition was listed to be heard on 15 July
2009.

" It was not possible to deal with the petition’s disposal and, in order to protect the
Group, the secured lender exercised its right to file a Notice of Intention to Appoint an
Administrator.

This afforded the Group the protection of a moratorium against proceedings.

Unfortunately, the potential sale of the business could not be concluded before the
moratorium expired and the Joint Administrators were subsequently appointed, in the
High Courts of Justice, on 20 July 2009.

4. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
The directors have not jret lodged a Statement of Affairs with the Administrators.

Pursuant to Rule 2.33 of the Rules, we attach as Appendix B, an Estimated Statement
of Financial Position (“ESFP”) for each of the companies, as at 20 July 2009.

This records the assets and liabilities at estimated book values, together with details of
the names, addresses and the estimated amounts due to creditors, at the date of our
appointment.

The value at which creditors’ claims are stated in the ESFPs are, as required by
legislation, those which are reflected in the books and records of the Group. It is our
view that some balances may not be wholly correct. In addition, certain claims may be
subject to reduction in respect of mitigation, set-off or retention of title.

The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Administrators (or any subsequently
appointed Supervisor or'Liquidator) is a separate matter and will be dealt with as
appropriate in due course, initially by reference to the proofs of debt lodged in the
proceedings by creditors themselves.

The “Prescribed Part” is a statutory amount of a company’s assets subject to a floating |
charge, to be set aside for the benefit of that company’s non-preferential creditors.

Whilst there are creditors secured by fixed and qualifying floating charges over the
assets and undertaking of the Group, those creditors are not anticipated to receive a
recovery under their floating charges. There is therefore, no requirement to estimate
the amount of the Prescribed Part of the assets under Section 176A of the Insolvency
Act 1986 (as amended).

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 3 11 September 2009




CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 to Schedule B1 to the Act sets out the purposes of an administration. The
. Administrator must perform his functions with the objective of:

(a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b)  achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

a) Rescuing the company as a going concern

Further to section 3 of this report, the Group’s existing management had been
attempting to sell the Group’s business on a solvent basis, prior to the appointment of
the Administrators.

Unfortunately this was unachievable and, given the level of outstanding liabilities due
to unsecured creditors and the Crown, as well as the significant cash shortfall the
Group’s operations were experiencing prior to our appointment, there was no prospect
of achieving a share sale of the Group companies.

As such objective a) is unachievable.

b) Achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than if the Group were
wound up

The Administrators continue to trade JKES in order to affect a going concern sale of
its business. Should a going concern sale be successfully achieved it will have the
following benefits for creditors:

o Preferential claims from employees will be avoided as contracts of
employment will transfer under Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations 2006 (“TUPE”) to a purchaser.

e Hire purchase, finance and leasing creditors will have the opportunity to novate
the agreements for their assets, avoiding collection costs and any shortfalls on
their lending that may arise from the resale of their equipment.

» Suppliers will have the opportunity for continued trade with a purchaser of the
business.

¢) Realising property to make distributions to secured and preferential creditors

Despite the above, it is appreciated that certain creditors will be unable to continue a
commercial relationship with a new business should a sale be achieved. Further to this
and as it is anticipated that a distribution to the unsecured creditors is unlikely, by

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 4 11 September 2009




virtue of the prescribed part or otherwise, the Administrators are pursuing objective c)
in the administration.

Events following our appointment

The Joint Administrators held discussions with the Gr(;up’s major customers and the
Bank of Scotland plc (“the Bank”) to secure working capital funding, to enable
continued trading, whilst a purchaser for the business, was sought.

This was intended to optimise the possibility of a sale as a going concern, the
protection of the jobs of the 115 employees, and maximising the outcome for creditors.

The Administrators undertook a focussed marketing exercise to establish interest in the
business, resulting in 25 expressions of interest, from potential trade and financial
buyers. Further information was provided to several parties and indicative levels of
interest requested.

The Administrators continue to negotiate a potential sale of the business, as a going
concern.

The Administrators instructed Hilco Appraisals Limited (“Hilco™), an independent
firm of professional valuation agents, to advise on the values of the Group’s property
and assets, together with recommendations as to disposal, should a going concern sale
be unachievable.

The majority of the Group’s operational assets are encumbered, and the level of any
equity in the agreements remains unclear.

Maclay, Murray and Spens LLP (“MMS”) were instructed to provide legal advice to
the Administrators on matters such as the sale of business, retention of title claims and
leasing commitments.

Immediately following appointment, specialist insurance brokers Willis Limited were
instructed to provide open cover insurance over the Group’s assets.

Administrators’ trading

The Administrators have worked closely with management to minimise any impact on
continued trading, by reducing costs wherever possible.

The principal customers and the majority of suppliers have continued to provide
ongoing support to the business, and based on current levels of trading, the
Administrators hope to at least break even. '

Sales Ledger

The sales ledger is subject to a sales finance agreement, with Bank of Scotland
Cashflow Finance (“BOSCFF™), to whom pre-appointment invoices have been
assigned.

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP h] 11 September 2009




There will be no surplus available to the Group, after the balance due to BOSCFF, and
~ Bank of Scotland, are taken into account.

Hire purchase, leasing and other finance creditors
The majority of operational assets are subject to finance obligations.

The majority of the ‘signiﬁcant number of finance companies have provided ongoing
support to the Group, to facilitate continued trading, whilst a business sale is sought.

Assets remaining to be disposed of

Given the Administrators’ strategy is the sell the Group as a going concern, all owned
assets remain unrealised.

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

We attach as Appendix C, a summary of our receipts and payments in respect of
JKES. No receipts and payments have been made in the Administration of Holdings
and Oran.

6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT (NO CREDITORS’ MEETING)

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule Bl to.the Act, the Administrators are
not convening a meeting of creditors because in their opinion:

e The Group has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part.

e Neither of the statutory purposes of administration of &) rescuing the Group as
a going concern and b) achieving a better result for the Group’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Group were wound up (without first being in
administration) can be achieved.

" Under Paragraph 52(2) of Schedule Bl to the Act, the Administrators shall convene a
meeting of creditors {of any one of the companies) if so requested by creditors of that
company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of that company.

Such request must be submitted in writing to the Administrators on Form 2.21B within
12 days of the date on which these proposals are sent out, and the Administrators may
require any such creditor to lodge with him a deposit, at an amount to be determined
by the Administrators, as security for expenses of convening a meeting. Form 2.21B
is available on request.

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP : 6 11 September 2009




Under Rule 2.33(5) of the Rules the Administrators’ Proposals shall be deemed to be
approved if no creditors’ meeting has been requisitioned within the specified time
period as set out above.

Creditors are also entitled at a meeting of creditors to establish a Creditors’ Committee
should they so wish, provided that there is no fewer than three and no more than five
wishing to be represented on the Committee.

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

The Administrators’ proposals in relation to each company within the Group are:

7.1

7.2

7.3

74

7.5 .

7.6

1.7

7.8

The Administrators should continue to trade JKES to explore the possibility of
selling the business and assets upon the terms they consider to be the most
beneficial to creditors of the Group.

If a sale of the Group’s business is unachievable then the Administrators
should consider and pursue the most appropriate alternative method of
realising the assets for the benefit of the creditors.

The Administrators should arrange to distribute available funds from the
realised assets to those creditors entitled to them in such manner as they
consider will lead to an early distribution of the available assets in an economic
manner.

The Administrators be authorised to make such application to court for
directions as they consider appropriate with a view to achieving the purposes
of the Administration or their proposals.

The Administrators conclude the Administration when all the property and
assets have been realised and distributed (after costs).

Each or all of the companies exit their Administration by way of Paragraph 84
of Schedule B1 of the Act where the companies are dissolved following the
completion of the administrators’ duties.

Should there be sufficient funds available in each or all of the Companies to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, then each or all of the
companies may exit their administration by converting to a creditors voluntary
liquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Act.

Should each or all of the Companies exit the administration by way of
conversion to creditors’ voluntary liquidation, then Simon Peter Bower and
Matthew Haw of Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 5 Old Bailey,
London EC4M 7AF be appointed Joint Liquidators of the companies following
the cessation of the Administrations, should the exit be pursuant to Paragraph
83 of Schedule B1 of the Act.

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 7 11 September 2009




10.

79  That the remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed by reference to the
time properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
winding up, and may be drawn on account as and when funds permit, at Baker
Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP standard charge out rates, which are
reviewed periodically.

710 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw “Category 2"
disbursements out of the assets of the Company as an expense of the
administration further to the terms of Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery
LLP’s Charging and Disbursement policy.

PROPOSED EXIT FROM ADMINISTRATIONS

It is proposed that the companies within the Group shall exit Administration via
paragraph 84 (where the companies are dissolved) of Schedule Bl of the Act, as

_appropriate.

Should sufficient funds be available in any or all of the companies to allow a
distribution to unsecured creditors, then it is proposed that the company be placed in
creditors voluntary liquidation via Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl of the Act.

Should creditor’s voluntary liquidation be the exit method, it is proposed that Simon
Peter Bower and Matthew Haw of Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, 5 Old
Bailey, London EC4M 7AF be appointed Joint Liquidators of the companies within
the Group entering liquidation. ‘

Creditors should note that they may nominate a different person as the proposed
liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and
before the proposals are approved. '

DISCHARGE FROM LIABILITY

As there is unlikely to be any return to unsecured creditors, the Administrators will, in
accordance with legislation, be seeking a resolution from the secured creditors and the
preferential creditors, as appropriate, for discharge from liability in respect of any
action of theirs as Administrators to take effect immediately following their cessation
to act.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Secured Creditors

Bank of Scotland plc is a secured creditor to all the companies within the Group and
has a fixed and floating charge over the whole of the assets of the Group.

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 8 11 September 2009




The Bank’s lending is secured by corporate cross guarantees across the Group, as well
as personal guarantees provided by the Companies’ directors and third parties.

At the date of Administration the Bank was owed £3,21 5,056.

No distributions have been made to the Bank to date and, based on current
information, it is anticipated the Bank will suffer a shortfall on its lending.

JKES also as several leases and chattel mortgagees registered at Companies House in
respect of certain of its asset finance obligations.

Preferential Creditors

There have been no preferential claims against the Group to date and there will
continue to be no preferential claims against Holdings and Oran as it is understood no
contracts of employment reside with these companies.

All of the Group’s employment contracts reside with JKES and, should the business of
the Group be sold, it is likely that any preferential claims will transfer to the purchaser
further to the provisions of TUPE.

Unsecured Creditors

1t is not anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations to allow for distribution to
unsecured creditors in any of the Administrations.

11.  JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

As there is unlikely to be any return to unsecured creditors we will, in accordance with
legislation, agree our fees and disbursements with the secured and preferential
creditors, as appropriate.

We shall propose to them, that the Administrators shall be authorised to draw their
remuneration based upon their time costs, by reference to the time properly given by
the Administrators and their staff, in attending to matters arising in the
Administrations at Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP’s standard hourly
rates (current details of these rates are attached at Appendix E and are reviewed
periodically). We will request our remuneration be paid out of the assets of the Group
and that they may be drawn on account as and when funds permit.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and
_calculation require approval prior to being drawn from the assets of the Group
(“Category 2” disbursements). We shall propose that the Administrators shall be
authorised to draw their disbursements and other expenses incurred by them in the
Administrations, to be paid out of the assets of the Group, such disbursements to
include “Category 2 disbursements™ at the rates disclosed in Appendix E.

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 9 171 September 2009




For your information the following documentation is attached:

Appendix D: Joint Administrators’ time cost analysis

Appendix E: Joint Administrators’ charge out and disbursement rates

Appendix F:  Summary of payments to J oint Administrators and associated parties
Appendix G: Charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement

A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees, a guide in relation to the remuneration of
Administrators, can be accessed at the website of the Association of Business

Recovery Professionals at:

www.r3.ore uk/publications/statements_of _insolvency practice (Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 — Remuneration of Insolvency Office Holders England &

Wales).

Alternatively, we can provide you with a copy on written request to our office.

Administrators’ time costs

Appendix D contains a summary of the Administrator’s time costs to date in respect of
each of the companies within the Group.

The following is a narrative summary of the tasks carried out by us:
Administration and Planning

This includes day-to-day administrative duties and dealing with statutory duties and
responsibilities, including advertising notices of the Administrations, providing notice
to creditors, dealing with the submission of the ESFP and filing necessary documents
at Companies House and the Court. Other duties include handling and recording
receipts and payments; VAT and Corporation Tax issues such as the monthly VAT
returns; pension queries and general correspondence.

Investigations

In accordance with our statutory obligations under the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986, we will file the appropriate documentation on the conduct
of the directors with the Department of Business, Enterprise & Regulatory Reform as
necessary.

Realisation of Assets
Our staff have been assisting with various matters such as preparing the sale of

business information memorandum, handling queries from interested parties and
obtaining valuations of assets.

Batker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP 10 11 September 2009




The ongoing sale of the business negotiations have required a significant amount of
time from the Administrators, their staff and legal advisors.

Additionally, time has been spent reviewing retention of title claims with regard to
stock and dealing with finance company creditors, both of which have been key areas
of the Group’s Administrations and the trading of JKES.

Trading

Our staff have set up credit accounts with suppliers to allow JKES to continue to trade
and made payments to them and general correspondence with these have been
undertaken. Certain aspects of trading have led to large time demands upon our staff,
particularly as the size and geographical dispersion of the Group’s operations has
required at least two members of the Administrators staff to be present at the Group’s
offices the majority of the time.

Creditors

Queries from and correspondence with creditors and employees have been necessary
aspects of the administration process. The preparation of the Administrators” Proposals
has been undertaken including the attendant aspects of providing and obtaining the
required information.

Administrators’ disbursements

To date we have not drawn any disbursements incurred. A brief summary of our
disbursements incurred to date in respect of JKES is as follows:

Category 1 £ Category 2 £
Company search fees 2.00 Mileage 794.35
Meals 4545 Phone 40.00
Travel 1,956.06 Printing 59.34
Trading Payments 2,571.68 Total Category 2 893.69
Total Category 1 4,575.19

Total Disbursements  5,468.48

We have incurred Category 1 disbursements only of £1 in respect of Oran and £3 in
respect of Holdings to date, all of which are regarding company search fees.

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP I 11 September 2009




11. EC REGULATIONS

It is considered that the EC Regulations will apply and that these proceedings will be
main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations as the centre of main

interest of the Group is in England and Wales.

Jho &

Simon Bower
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP

Joint Administrator

Simon Bower is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Matt Haw is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Group are being managed by the Joint Administrators wha act as agents of the Group and
without personal liability

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP .12 11 September 2009




Appendix Al

STATUTORY INFORMATION

COMPANY NAME: J K Environmental & Sons Limited

PREVIOUS COMPANY NAMES: None

COMPANY NUMBER: 03484229

DATE OF INCORPORATION: 22 December 1997

TRADING NAME: J K Environmental

TRADING ADDRESS Units 3-4, Orchard Road, Royston,
Hertfordshire, SG8 SHA

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY: Sewage and refuse Disposal, Sanitation and
Similar Activities

REGISTERED OFFICE: Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP

: 5 Old Bailey, London EC4M 7AF

SHARE CAPITAL: 2 £1 Ordinary shares

NOMINAL & ISSUED SHARE Issued: 2 £1 Ordinary shares

CAPITAL

‘ SHAREHOLDERS: J K Environmental (Holdings) Limited
| DIRECTORS: Patrick Condon

Michael Murphy

SECRETARY: Michael Murphy

MORTGAGES AND CHARGES: Debenture created on 4 December 2007 aﬂd

registered on 19 December 2007 in favour of
Bank Of Scotland Plc.

Rent Deposit Deed created 17/12/2001 and
registered 4 January 2002 in favour of
Socpen Trustees Limited.

3 Supplemental Chattel Mortgage created
and registered on various dates in favour of
State Securities PLC.




Appendix A2

STATUTORY INFORMATION

COMPANY NAME: J K Environmental (Holdings) Limited

PREVIOUS COMPANY NAMES: None

COMPANY NUMBER: 05300992

DATE OF INCORPORATION: 30 November 2004

TRADING NAME: None

TRADING ADDRESS Units 3-4, Orchard Road, Royston,
Hertfordshire, SG8 SHA

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY: Holding Company

REGISTERED OFFICE: Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP.
5 Old Bailey, London EC4M 7AF

SHARE CAPITAL: Authorised share capital 100 £0.01 Ordinary
shares

NOMINAL & ISSUED SHARE Issued: 100 Ordinary £0.01 Shares

CAPITAL '

SHAREHOLDERS: Oran Environmental Limited

DIRECTORS: Patrick Condon
Michael Murphy

SECRETARY: Michael Murphy

MORTGAGES AND CHARGES: Debenture created on 4 December 2007 and

registered on 19 December 2007 in favour of
Bank Of Scotland Plc




" Appendix A3

STATUTORY INFORMATION

COMPANY NAME: Oran Environmental Limited

PREVIOUS COMPANY NAMES: None

COMPANY NUMBER: 6439151

DATE OF INCORPORATION: 28 November 2007

TRADING NAME: None

TRADING ADDRESS Units 3-4, Orchard Road, Royston,
Hertfordshire, SG8 SHA

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY: Collection and treatment of sewage and other
waste

REGISTERED OFFICE: Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
5 Old Bailey, London EC4M 7AF

SHARE CAPITAL: Authorised share capital of 2 £1 Ordinary
shares

NOMINAL & ISSUED SHARE Issued: 2 £1 Ordinary shares

CAPITAL ’ .

SHAREHOLDERS: Patrick Condon
Michae! Murphy

DIRECTORS: Patrick Condon
Michael Murphy

SECRETARY: Michael Murphy

MORTGAGES AND CHARGES: Debenture created on 4 December 2007 and

registered on 19 December 2007 in favour of
Bank of Scotland Plc.




Appendix B1

J K ENVIRONMENTAL & SONS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Estimated Statement of Financial Position as at 20 July 2009

SUMMARY OF ASSETS

Assets Specifically Pledged
Fixed Assets, Chattels and Vehicles

Amounts Owing to Finance Creditors
Estimated Surplus/(Deficit) c/d
Book Debts Specifically Pledged
Trade Debtors
Fixed Charge Holder: Bank of Scotland Cashflow Finance
Estimated Surplus/(Deficit) c/d
Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
Estimated Surplus on Financed Assets b/d
Estimated Surplus on Beok Debts b/d
Intangible Assets
Fixed Charge Holder: Bank of Scotland plc
Estimated Surplus/(Deficit) ¢/d
Assets Subject to Floating Charge
Estimated Surplus on Fixed Charge and Pledged Assets b/d
Stock
Other Debtors and Prepayments

SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Preferential claims
Prescribed Part

Unsecured non-preferential claims
Trade and Expense Creditors, Other Creditors and Accruals

HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE & NIC .
HM Revenue and Customs - VAT

Estimated Unsecured creditors
Share Capital: £1 Ordinary Shares
Estimated Liabilities

Notes

Book Value
Notes £

1 7,803,547
1 (5,458,264)

2345283

1,800,000
(850,552)
949,448

2,345,283
949,448
2,637,300

(3,216,635)

2,715,396

W N -

2,715,396
5 336,886 |
162,787 3

~ 3,215,069

7 ' Nil
Nil

(1,344,684)
(1,370,184)

9 (525,248)

(3,240,116)
(3,240,116)

o oo

@
(3,240,118)

a The Estimated Statement of _Financial Position ("ESFP") has been prepared using the latest draft management
accounts (not audited or filed) for the Group as at 28 February 2009 ("the Accounts™).
b Due to ongoing negotiations for the sale of the business and the realisation of assets the Administrators feel

it would be prejudicial to set out estimated to realise figures.

¢ The ESFP does not take into account any of the costs or expenses of the Administration.




Notes

1 Our agents Hilco Appraisal Limited have advised that realisations are likely to be below book value and due to
potential termination charges etc amounts due to finance creditors may be significantly higher. '

2 Trade debtors have been assigned to BOSCFF under an invoice discounting facility. Any surplus once
BOSCFF's liability has been repaid is available to the Bank towards their its indebtedness.

3 Intangible assets comprise goodwill on acquisition, any value realised for goodwill will depend upon the
dutcome of current sale negotiations.

4 The amount due to the Bank is as per their demand letter of 9 July 2009 falling due further to the intra Group
Cross guarantees. :

5 Tt is anticipated that the majority of the Company's stocks will be subject to ROT claims with reminder having
no realisable value. B

6 As the Company continues to trade and a going concern sale is anticipated, there should be no preferential
claims from employees in the Administration.

7 The Prescribed Part is discussed in section 4 of the Administrators' Proposals and Report. Further to s176A of
the Act, is calculated as 50% of the first £10k of net property and 20% of all further net property up to a cap ofa
maximum Prescribed Part of £660k. Net property is described as funds available to a qualifying floating charge
holder after the expenses of the Administration. The Prescribed Part has not been estimated as there is
anticipated to be no net property available.

8 Level of creditors claims are as was shown in the Company's books at the date of appointment including the
interim funding provided by the prospective purchaser prior to Administration.

The level of these claims may change as details are received form crediiors.
9 The level of Crown liabilities is as set out in HMRC's interim notification of claim in their letter of 20 August 2009.



Appendix B2

J K ENVIRONMENTAL (HOLDINGS) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Estimated Statement of Financial Position as at 20 July 2009

Estimated to
SUMMARY OF ASSETS } Notes  Book Value Realise
£ £
Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
Investments 1 450,001 Nil
Fixed Charge Holder: Bank of Scotland plc - : 2 (3,216,635) (3,216,635)
Surplus/(Deficit) ¢/d (2,766,634) (3,216,635)
Assets Su bject to Floating Charge
" None Nil Nil
Available to preferential creditors Nil
SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES
Estimated total assets available to preferentizl creditors Nii
Preferential claims 4 Nil
Total assets available to unsecured creditors , Nil
Prescribed Part 5 Nil
Available to Floating Charge Holder Nil
Floating Charge Holder: Bank of Scotland plc b/d 2 (3,216,633)
Deficit for unsecured‘ creditors (3,216,635)
Unsecured non-preferential claims
Accruals 6 (1,500)
Intercompany (JKES) 6 (223,215)
Bank [.oan Account 3 (115,167)
339,882
Estimated Surplus Deficiency as regards Unsecured creditors (3,556,517
Share Capital:
£0.01 Ordinary Shares _ I (Y]
1
Estimated Deficiency as regards members ' (3,556,518)
Notes

a The Estimated Statement of Financial Position ("ESFP") has been prepared using the latest draft management
accounts (not audited or filed) for Holdings as at 31 May 2009 ("the Accounts"). '

b The estimated to realise figures ("ETR") are indicative unless stated otherwise.

¢ The ESFP does not take into account any of the costs or expenses of the Administration.

1 This represents the investment in JKES.

2 The amount due to the Bank is as per their demand letter of 9 July 2009 failing due further to the intra Group
cross gurantees. '

3 The Accounts show a Nat West Loan Account for £146,217 and a Nat West Current Account for £31,051.
These balances have been set off for the purposes of Nat West's claim in the ESFP.

4 Tt is understood Holdings has no preferential creditors or employees.

5 The Prescribed Part has not been estimated as no floating charge realisations are anticipated.

6 As per the Accounts.




Appendix B3

ORAN ENVIRONMENTAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Estimated Statement of Financial Position as at 20 July 2009

Estimated to
SUMMARY OF ASSETS Notes  Book Value Realise
. £ £
Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
Investments ’ 1 3,980,366 Nil
Fixed Charge Holder: Bank of Scotland plc 2 (3,216,635) (3,216,635}
Estimated Surplus/(Deficit) c/d 763,731 (3,216,635)
Assets Subject to Floating Charge
Estimated Surplus on Fixed Charge b/d 3 763,731 Nil
Other debtors 3 100 Nil
Prepayments 3 43,500 Nil
Intercompany (JKES) 3 523,826 Nil
Available to preferential creditors ' 1,331,157 Nil
SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES
Estimated total assets available to preferential creditors Nil
Preferential claims 4 Nil
Total assets available to unsecured creditors Nil
Prescribed Part 5 : Nil
Available to Floating Charge Holder . Nl
Floating Charge Holder: Bank of Scotland plc b/d 2 {3,216,635)
Deficit for unsecured creditors __(-3,21675)
Unsecured non-preferential claims -
Accruals and Creditors Control Account ) 6 (75,531)
Directors' Loan Accounts (P Condon & M Murphy) 6 __ (1,631,014)
(1,706,545)
Estimated Surplus Deficiency as regards Unsecured creditors (4,923,180)
Share Capital:
£1 Ordinary Shares 2)
2
Estimated Deficiency as regards members (4,923,182)
Notes

a The Estimated Statement of Financial Position ("ESFP") has been prepared using the latest draft management
accounts (not audited or filed) for Oran as at 31 May 2009 ("the Accounts™).

b The estimated to realise figures ("ETR") are indicative unless stated otherwise.

¢ The ESFP does not take into account aity of the costs or expenses of the Administration.

1 This represents the investment in Holdings.

2 The amount due to the Bank is as per their demand letter of 9 July 2009 falling due further to the intra Group
cross guarantees.

None of the assets contained in Oran's Accounts are considered realisable.

It is understood Oran has no preferential creditors or employees.

The Prescribed Part has not been estimated as there is anticipated to be no floating charge realisations.

As per the Accounts.

Wb W




000 00°0 1IN0 £O0 XIssT 1A)SIY0)) ‘Pproy sanredd ‘asnoH pm3ng SOIAIIG MBI S Y5V
000 0€'S0S LAS VM NOLONRIVM 611 X0d Od P17 00 4] 1ue|d PEIISYsY
000 LS8 ST INH INH 19908 Asj12Ae M 1T X0€ Od 91ZpL1 Y 02Ty
000 8ECLET _ ANTONT Wegpmi§ pooM [IFYPIO HnoD 2[q92d sarjddns ssauisng ojjody
000 000 MAS 19d HDNOWOMUALad 1S3 aNI (I AINXO ‘¢ LINN | SHOIAYHES ONINIVYL XddY
000 £7'L86 IST 01S'T SP2971 UOHNO}S 15908 UIN(Q) i 201 Uy
000 19'866°C vd6 67dd uopEununy ‘ges xod Od 13je A UBIBUY
00'0 000 DL 8€D 1B MAN. Py WEYPIO] 60T ‘Wied 3G9[D PYT SIBGMO L BI3UY
000 £8°6 L18 £00 32153d[0) Aemuuig Py Uopuoi €97 SoUNEIpAY 79 950U ENSUY
000 16°8LS'S [TF 1AM Uoidweqiaajoy 19908 uojduljeq "asno} Jarmalg Sa[eg ¥ TH SONAS SMaIpUy

JAL LED
000 szeeg'cz | weyduuung syred ssoutsng weySuiuLig uadsat) UL $€0Z-0£0T (Ad3IND) 12ysnoly Koury
000 SIvZ | 109 91ND NAYNAN SueT pIoJsul] HIed ssaursng piojsul [ iun piT (MN) [esnpu] WY
000 6L°601°T1 VVZ 671N S1YSpIOJpad PIOJPIF ‘proy Weyold By py] [Byewuosaug snaydly
oucdﬁm EU.BEEOU
000 000 HHYV €IA 191SaoUey oﬁm?&oﬂ 267 .muio_)oaum .Sumuomod p'e ou=E=¢
H48 ¥1vd
000 000 | snysm 98puqmol] peoy jeue) “ed spismMOlIIM [ 9SnoH W1V pajwiI] SWa)SAS L[y
000 61°86.| ACI 9pH SPUR[PIA 1SOM  “weysuruLng [ysae) ‘peoy 8%% $88120001 pInbI1 &y
X0
00°0 $T'15£'1 ONM onyseour] weSip ysipuelg ‘ouer] A9jpeag ‘J[eH Ad[prig Py 91 aueI) ydnoodsury
HA6
00°0 00°0 ¢ 1HY WeysIOY Iojemiynog aue sjjanjoef ‘wae [[AYD sopng NOLLVULSINIAQY
00°0 Y 6SE ZVS £a71 191530197 ‘Pur|s] 5011 NOLLVIISININAY
000 CL'6VS'T NOLLVILSININAY
THS FMD [2deyD
00°0 6L'180C sowoH oFeurry) aue] Aons00D ‘anua)) apel], ANS00n ¢ UM NOLLVULSININGY
000 000 A6 TINS 2u[B) 11T Puj YSIEIA SH0d SNUSAY NIe[D | W[} P11 2Py
000 81°06L°1 VOS8 81DS 5pEmsa[3o1g JIed SsouIsng UONERS ‘SMIA] STISEsad PY1veay
000 99'p96 dap $OS GIoNH PIojoIs 'syosoamym ¢ | py] seijddng ssouisng jIeApIey
000 000 1X9 LDS SUsH Yoopieg ‘peoy UCISACY [ sale( Y'Y
000 00°0 A9 619d SI09N 1S paojieq [y ‘sureq oy | s1op|ng 1231dg v
00°0 000 AH9 911D Aemg Av[as0quie]) U2aLD) AS[UNJ] PY UMS ¥V TE pI] S901Alas auradid q
. Pl
00°0 0bT19'T d1€ 1DS sHaH 9FeudAdg ‘dueT ysiS 5§91 Surures], pue waunUISSY 3§
00°0 89°S61°1 | (49 L1D J01S9oN0]0) I9ISadUa)) PPOLUIY S[quidy A 1D JesuRl [ PIT SA0IAIOG JRIUIUONAUY 9¢
UAAIS
F A11IN38 A1LIN33s p[aY AjLIndas 3 33p
Joan[eA e Aue jo sped Jojunowy (apodsod yum) ssaappy JUBWIED 10 JOJIPALD JO JWEN

-noissassod s, Aueduwioa s uy Auadosd 1940 93N JO USRI FUIWIR[D SIONPAID PUR SITIAIIS 1O spood jo Ajddns oy jo soueape
w pied sjunowre SUIUINEEO SIGWOISND PUE SHUSWIZAITE IS [EUOHIPUOS O Surses] [aneyp ‘oseyomd-any Jopun s1011pa1d Aue AJIUSp] PUE SI0HPaID [[B 3pN]oul 1SN NOA 'HLON

QALIATT SNOS P TVINTANOHIANT Y f - SHOLIATYD ANVIWOD d




:o1e(]

anjeusdig

00°0 000 OO0 78D PeoY SIIH 0€1 X0 Qd ‘TeNdsoH sajeoIquappy | sjejidsol ANs1oatur) dspLqure’
000 £6'CLES dd0 #ED peoy A[moD) asnoH [[emiQ) 100[] pUNOID 7 3O poddng [ [quie)
000 000 0S5 £EON WEJURID Weyip [Inos Sue I ae[neH Aym J D
000 000 V6 $7Sd 2 19dng U0ISap WSS TOXIW]Q *NEISH M € Prioomd
000 000 ZV6 6DS SUAH piojsunung ‘pul UL Xred €7 N SE5IAIGS JULGud piojsunung
000 000 VL V103 UOpUOT 1930 9183MaN [§ 14
HNL Tdd ﬁwﬂo.uonhoﬁoﬂm ._noumﬁooa ho—.:.-n___;.\
00°0 00°0 Amgsmamg ‘snua) oms|y € ‘payun] Awedwo) WrElY 29V 0/9 Aumosg SSH
000 66°L0T VME S1ND ASLmG A[azaquie)) p$T X0d Od ssauisng sepH yspug
anNg
000 00'0 Z17T0 o1epy20y ySnojomeyg ‘sveisg Surperl ySnpomeys g uun panwr Addng 1asmog
LAZ 8T I91saduey
000 00°0 Ka[siopm peoy A[218a11d ‘71 Xog Od ‘anus)) 991AIaS 12Woisn)) 209
- 000 000 168 £1d] YSIpUnIg 13ang [ ‘suieq JOUBl siteday 7 S301AI5G 182q0g
000 00'0 406 L7DY X00H Aem Aepueg ‘asnoH edomy 3WSET MINE
000 6L'€61°81 €30 0100 AMQpnS ploYIuIp[eAy 821D PRYATY U0y P17 Suuayue ], e
000 00°0 AVL TAM Afed 19p[e) 1Mo uoejddy ‘[N MON YL Y] SuIsesa suolsen[g
000 000 L0 Zv>DN P2oJpad Py uoidurpred L9 janbazejg
00'0 00°6LS DV0 9d1 Yo1msd] UOPAR) "SI0 5531501 Japmg
000 06'£01 dME TIdH Song 9quIodAM YSTH ‘S+9 Xof Od SIVIALAS 215B M BUIY
00°0 000 [1H6 p(M\ STUSPIOJHOH_Ajesue] S3UIy 19208 YOIH 6 Jowine s[jampig
000 000 AXL 61571 Spaa] SAL(T ABMIIRD) "9SNOH Plaoydg papwI Sulsea| Aqqlg
00'0 00°0 AV§ 9TST SPAa] PIOJSAPOOM * AU I3[1 0D % piojieg
DLy SNIN SITByUON
000 8Lvv y3nosoqBurap ‘93e1sy [eLOSHPU] Proy UOP3UL] ‘PY XNEA PYT WNs[0nad uoueg
000 00'vv9 Xd799d WNOqUsy UOWLO)) A3[QNY) “ULIR] PASIWOH PYT SURWA3[IEg
000 LE'869°1 AH8 8D oMYspIOJUSH Aemiieq ‘peoy UOpUoT UOHEIS a0IAIAG ABMpIRg
HAE 674 2TYsa3pLIqure)
000 000 uop3ununy ‘19908 YSIH 051 ‘901JQ SANEOSIMWpPY SMaUUBIA £21015 1oxreq
Pl
000 00°0 1L 170 swey joisduiseq ‘Aem [IAMYD ‘BZeld [[IYOMYS | oueul] sng B sAejosed
000 000 VIO 1PN uolsupion 21eisy [ernsnpuy swyy ‘py YUOMIINYg P d9Mm0d pinjq Jouueg
000 19°€19°1 OSI ¢IXd oy 1sg puj jJedyiesy ‘Aem WeyIng g6 dnoip ajeg
000 T6'8SL°OV ALILL 19ed
qD8 61dd
000 80'699°7 | ‘anysaSpLquie) 'sjunj s)0sN 1S ‘T020G UOISeT ‘Proy pud SMIT § Py SLUO A3[teg
000 000 Df1 £11Y wosdy peoy uojsapm “Jied ssauisng Aaumg D un P11 (1pnog) 3 reqomy
000 VSTLY'ST | MLS 99 WeySuuig uolsy 190§ puefiiod Jaddn nnod sSejuep P17 Jorsewiomy §1V
000 000 JO9 M A UOPUOT] 1331 PUBUO 18310) 17| JISWABRURA ST dNURpY
000 - 9T’Ti9 dN6 £1S PIP3IRYS YHOMSPURH 350D dABAIBIQ Z¢ UM |  PIT SIOIAISS JaqqMy PABIDOSSY
Al .
¥ A11Andas Apandas Py A)Indas ¥19°p
Joanjep aeq Aue jo spie)RQg Jo junowy (aponsod yjm) ssaappy juBwWe]d 10 J0}[PAID JO dWEBN




=31y | _ myeudIg

000 00'0 Ad6 THY Ao1mg 91e51ay POy Uopuo Sy M Susey] sypsinag

000 P’ 109°C HNL SNJ SIYSPIOJIoH SS0L) Wreljepy ‘peoy elweiug PYT A NR83NH piaeq

000 106161 uspamg VEN(LL 72 LY [-3S ‘b6 Xod (AYHNO) gY A2ed

000 000 AISL 8DS UOISAOY S2WIMO, “DIQUID) SsoUIsny snung YL SUOLEIIUNUIIC)) 8pLqeled

000 000 AHS $€D S1yso3pLquie) 98pUque) ‘Moy 519019 pajtun 3531 Alieq

000 000 "dp $OS NYSPIOJUSH UTYNIH PIoLIOIS ‘Aemsaury gi s1ouW] [
. DAE END X9ssg

00°0 00°0LEY pIojsuray) ‘weyesm ST TH plojseld ‘9snoy Jejadiuoy pr13upioiers 2 d

000 000 MS8 $ZdD SqUIED Uequaio) ‘oue peolgd . LA

000 00°0 fNE £0D X557 123$9yd]0D) Py PUH QIIUS 6 SALUSAPUL §O

ddSLEID .

0070 ¥6'65¥ ppordfyuog 1eog 1oddn ‘srersg Swpeiy 1eodg soddn [ wun PIT suBisa(g opesnid

000 00'0 Jd8 1A UOPUOT 1921G A3[axIag (1 'pI NS BUNOX AJIMOID
NSL

00°0 000 | z1dd Asjumg peoy umqyoe|g e SSOUISng Ped]Al YHOMIINYS SIONUB [, pUR[SSOI)

000 00'09¢ N6 SINS SoUul] (LON UCHAIIIA 9358 SUly SAD}Y S5010)

000 0E'S MAs 9UN HOIMMON Uopsa[jaH ‘peoy jied Uopss[isH 01| suonnjog [&181( 3] Ado)

HNL T3 .

0070 0F'86v'T uojsdway| seIsy ejLUsNpU] peoy WInqom ‘ SPUBPooIg (1 UM PIT PI0OJpag Jo 00D
1AL 9L

00'0 000 Kaimg H0NGIE YMOM[O] peoy [[amy Iemo] uom|o], ‘10011 19 PI] P0URUL S1aSSY 350]D)
LLS S10Od sudH weyarey

00°0 000 “seq qUomSUsFag ‘proy SI[[em SeuIeRg ¢ ‘Osnoy [[omuey) dnoin s01A15g SuIsuEs[)

000 000 IVS 1Zd] 9AF SUXOH ‘3snoH Jase) Py SULRBUISUT [IAID 1938[D
XMy

00°0 T6LEL'L 87dd AInquooly PRIy Amquodly ‘ajed YHoN 9¢ Suipling pY1 A13yeg Suussurdug [IALD
ZS1 L1am

00°0 000 amyspIojuoH ‘pICJIEAL ‘PROY UCPUAIR[D i 9snOH endesnt) | prT (31N 9weul J0pUsA LID

000 00°0 [119 91DS MO[UeH Uopuol§ t3ddp) ‘uLre, Iouepy § iruf] $321AI9S J05SIdUI0)) WANIYD

000 000 ANy LVA WOSUNY Py ULE, M0dId "dALQ IUeIouuo)) [ 3un 10@ wsguay)

P17 [rUOTRWLINIU]

0070 000 A\S8 $Z7d0 98puquie) Weyuano)) sz puj pue peold [ Huf] [BJUSLIUONIAUY XaWYD)

00°0 05°TLl SLLIOJA] SILIeYD)

Pl

000 0070 fLE ¢TO pnong peoy peg ‘A1elsy [eLOSUpU] S[oURg ¢ UM | SjuR)nsuo)) Jossardwio)) [eQuaD

000 00°0 DA6081H Um0IS00) P S3joypuEg ‘ISH pu] Y3eazd[eq PIT pue[aI] 4O

000 000 AHS 84S uopuoT ‘peoy 3sIopoe|g pajwry sdwng go)

000 00°0 MXS STud IIsedus] pue|Aa] Peoy Uedim | prT (1) SWalsAS [ejuay Jatire)
SX9

00°0 ] 000 | SINN Sunonay 1mo) snsedaq ‘punoduio) soueUNUIRIAL AJ[YAD dSA UOI[ILED

UIAL
¥ A)1andas £31and3s P2y Anandas 314qap
Joangep Neq Kue jo sqiejaq Jojunowmy (aponsod gym) s521ppV JUBWIE]D 10 J0JIPAID JO JWBN]




=317 g ameudig
000 00'0 TIXS [4d U0saiJ Jeans 33P0 9SNOH A3AIng PI 03)y 2Imn,g
0070 000 qdr 79 MODSVID LITILS HLVH ££€ AL7 NHOMPMINLININL
000 00'0 17 2199 um@joe[g Aspm S[lBUNN HUnod sue] g wun PY1 Y9Ny
ane
00°0 1T8¥9'L MO 2IIYSAYD 9MAID ‘097 XOF Od “21U)) JUdWdTeuRA pIeD PajIWIT §391AJG [O[UCD) [9n4
00°0 0000 | Nd8 p1UN MOHON ddioyuiesg peoy Wiy Py dIomuiems 14 UONONNSUOD 14
000 000 [1L3DS 10IsA0y 2Jaumjmo ‘U A1033) JUIPLAOL] Spuai]
000 15'L8T {12 8DS SUSH U0JSA0Y “2IUNMO "SUBT AI0RRY P SULIAIUTIUY ISWMO]
000 67°£59 109 §$D§ umoqajy due] Amg ‘uwred PO PIT (SAD) 53940
000 ST'199 MET [N Sunpiop peoy 9quuodile] "soueuL] 3210ALUT DHSH Py poy MmOl
000 8p°658 f196 S7dD 2pLquIe) Weysmog 12208 YBIH L8] py71 uonjgiodio)) AdoD 1a1d
Pr1
000 00°0 OAg £dd 2nyseSpuqure) ysnoi0qisiagd ‘Aep uolaig $301AI0S S[EIMIPWIWOD) LU
(smuy
000 99'36€ V8 L1 5ouka3] UONIA UOPUIABM ‘Uiref U] | wosuag dY1) PyT SWey [JIH Usg
oc.o 00’0 BXL ENA ANUAAY :om,m:oz M.Em uoaumum BAOUU] .vmzo: BAOUU] 91— muo_?uom uGQEommch ._oxm
000 000 VDS p¥S 3IysAqia PISYARsaYD B[eA AdJRULIg PI1 Aemyel], oA
000 T 88S CTTTRgapreNAN 006 99 © '6€ UOBRASpEISqONB[ HIeuwny
000 SL6TL anN1 £OH peoY A I[MOUY LYY 'aSnOH (20U 9010 9JeS SSH
avy €19
000 000 19153000]0) YIed ssauIsng Jsaono(n) arenbg ay | ‘asnoH uojisdg P $3MAIAS 150 ], uorisdg
pY] se1Selens
000 00°0 NI9 £Z6)) sumoquie)) 199n§ peolqg "9snoH ucixe) 8. uo1139)01d [EIUSWUONAUY
00'0 0070 VHO $1717 uoqeny ageisg [eLnsnpu] [[eyXneA ‘71 nuf SA0IAIDG AN Jea[d0IIAUT
000 000 ANE 0CAN S2ua@ Inog opered yoeag YInog ‘asnof uos[aN PYT oolAUg
00'0 15°6L VHS 8DS SHOH u03sAoy ‘peoy preydiQ sarpddng [29L093[g P[3Yug
000 LE'LES' Sl 1dd Ysno10919124 19948 LOMIUIA, *ISNOH YLOMIUDI A pajwi] uarepe dewry
000 £4'93 SAS £1d Pnowklg 79 Xog Od ‘o4ue) Jurssasold juatifed Adeug 404
000 000 XH0 ¥19d sque) 3aqsim ‘Aey astadiauy Souell] Ueisuy 15eg
St6 608
000 £8°96Y "suoH piojdunung ‘peoy uspuadsy ‘oielsd [eLUSNPU] |[TULISIBM $0IALRG Ug-un(g
, Hré
000 000 | PEON voIBunjosy 2elsT [eInsnpU] peoy UONEIS “$9013Q) 1001 IS] (X92n0) P17 amsuresd
00°0 17°65€ dd6 151D Weyua)[3y) S8e[[IA UOPUIMG “WIe] SWOH §/L Wuf) PYT J0pel], uel(]
00°0 00'000°00§ LOLT1 "ANDTT 1S W1 81-€¢ ‘Bumornuo)) snfjlAeN UeAINS, O [eUOq
000 TT'8S1 €1t $1X0 nop3mqy Aeuspmo) uoung ‘ave[d AP 1T B[19 1 pue gvsId
00°0 SE'655 dV9 TAMD 1YSIYD MBI AL JI3UNSIA, ‘9)eD) WNIUSIN T nqeq 1030Qg
00°0 00'508 LO9EZAN Uoifuruel) Sjep JOUR © UmoD JAISe) 9 pajw ] sunes | dofaaag
UdAlD
F ANANd3S Apanaas Py AJ1An2as 3199p
JO aniBA eq Aue jo sueyaq JO yunomy (apod3sod gim) sSAIPPY JUBUWIRED 10 J0}IPALD JO AMBN




sared anjeudig

000 000 L1p 87dd uopSununy uojduresg Juadsal)) UOIAET SL Buyure |, A19)BS 1uepUIdapu]

000 000 00001 € weysSuuLlg [esH Jjews Ppeoy Uagy P UOSqOY pug U0IS[(]
HASyad sue] sslrey)

00°0 000 }ed ssamsng JUI0g 93X L L1 NU[) PYT sardojouyoa], [eq0[D YonoL |

00'0 000 =9 8DS u0jsoy SWNoQAA OO UL B01 pjoqumy D 1

000 000 MHS TdM DA pIeAwolg “sjeIsH qeosoag J13]S9010 M, UONAH

000 000 X 040 UopAol) peoy twey uojsulpped osnoH TOH Py1 SuTuEd])-0IpAH
Afig

00°0 87951 01717 ASPouTH peoy As[pulig “{yed ssausng AoPPUIH T IUN P1] $991AI9G 9SOH AnedpdH

000 ZTEET | DT 128 YSTEUIR[ITY 21_ISH [PLISNPUL POOMION ‘$950[D) WRHIIYI0Y P11 2l dung J9urespAH

0070 L¥'S9 SLy $HD ASLNS WA ‘sue] MO[IIAM ST P11 dnoln 201A38g anH SSH

000 19'v81°CE W10 8118 progmg AS[puuD “uLre, 3sNOH AS[PULID §}o80U0D) PIOJIOH
- ASt TING

00°0 00°0 | xessng 1som Surmuop ‘peoy uoiSurLreq ‘asnol] 9Spug uolduLLm(y SWI0ISNY) 79 SNUAYY NH

000 000 MNO ML MO[SUNCH 2ue- USAID) *21Ud)) SSIUISNY YOOI Juisea] WPOEH

000 000 206 T1DS dMYSPIOJISH dIBp, “9UBT YSIE PY] eoWanH

Pl

0070 STLEG'] dN8 vza weySunuulg uoyBurpag ‘peoy WngAL g wawedeuey Jyjel], Aemysiy

000 L6'LEY'] MHO ZEW 131SOYSIEIAT O PAOJIADS ‘L9 Xod Od Old Meng uapmay

0070 00°0 NdZ £€T1D umopyamy)) ‘peoy pajyiooid [11 YT BUISEAT SOULIOH

000 000 (1] 600 X3sSH pealsjeH ‘Peoy 23pLag 8T Py SIINpold peeH

$3I1AI2G

00°0 00°viv AVS 8DS SUH U0IsAoy 19508 oop[ed €1-11 JBOIURHOAWON2] ] [[9589H
g0¢ 19d soueT wmQyoe|g

000 00°0 “yed ssoursngg yuequaain ‘Kepy afuaqrey) ‘esnop] auaeyd soueuLq }oopAeH

000 00°0 A1 119§ uopuels pug f[IA ‘ssuipjing {IIA PIO 9 3N §ILLI09YF oMY AnD

SIS

00°0 000 Q0 784 sdifiiyd 1S usasa1)) Uaqly ‘9SNOH YIMg il edioNmA SI2AI[IND

000 STI8S'T SH6 TTIND ABILIA[[Ig peoy UOPUOT ‘S3[qRIS 9Y L P37 [0QU0Y) punolD
X4y

00°0 1$°1ZY LML X3sO[PPIA YHOMIS] ‘PROY UOPUOT] |9 *3SNOH WERYUIALH BuIpBI], WEYUISID

00°0 v8°91L DVS EAD JOMMIEN P SRIIUA BO JueT Y00 ST ZWun p1] streday Apog 4D

000 000 N 766 |[NYI[0S PEOY PUOWTIRY JFeyMm UMIO Z/S Wun P17 S9[eS Jueld 18q01D

000 000 rd€ §73d uop3ununy sAoqrep ‘peoy Udinyy | sanua) neday Apog SULMPE[D
0T

000 000 £EIN 9[8S PROY [1BH PIO “9SNOH 2105940(] ‘$301AI3G J3[1R1], dLL rende) 40

000 £9°0¥6' [ SAL 6977 19153019 UONWYS [Fed 193N§ MIN SHIOA BUTLIRD P¥] 3sOH ewteD)

00°0 000 JVT 87ad U0, due gse(dg ‘uue, JOuBpy uog y uoXIq D O
dnL

000 . 000 el _oon_.B_»_w— 9jejsy jeLgsnpuy %Bmaosvm .x.am ssauIsng uMmEH P11 SA0IAISG [eLOsnpu] aounf

UIAl
F A11.In2as Lrndas PIaY Aandas 7199p
Joanep e Aum Jo spejaQg Jo junomy (apodjsod YIIM) sS3IpPY JUBUWIED 10 JOJPIII JO JWEN




e amyeudig

010 8ILS [eOIPAIAl

00°0 00°0 ployels yied A3ojouyda], onyspioygels dnue)) duruiel], §TV KouaBiowy 3p onosoy S{DSAIT

000 000 | SV6 0119 1seJ[9d £L01 X0d Od ‘$321AI3G JaWOISNY) SyHoMIang SIXON SIX3

000 000 H8 €I 291520157 PRYURED ‘TIBH Aluned [19UMO)) AIUMOY) A1 SI2)S301]

000 LLELY 19 PEAD HoImIepy 9jeisg puJ 9)00[BaH Peoy sujed ¢-1 pyT uoiSulure]

000 0" 65T VS SNA e s1ou0g 1990S Y3IH [4/6€ “2snoy wiojue | o[d sisije1aadg A19A009y Wue]

Pr1

00°0 00'0 (HS $DS U0ISA0Y PBROY PreqdI( ‘9 Muf) | j1om JeISUNIdYS U0Isioald 1

000 00ZE6'1 VIS 78D 95puquIe) TOJXNEH “3MUSAY SUIOqMBH 0] PITIUL] A % T
HdZ

00°0 6T105°6 | #EO peod soSpaysSury] PO 280D SUTEW(I ‘b UM T 98pUquie) s21K ], Kems3ury

000 000 V6 €O I191SaMO[0D UIPXIT .ﬁucam aopuoy [ Jo ey SN S mhovm

000 000 AL $TS 2NySIag [YEUIUUNG U] YdmyY) JOURW ISINYsy aoueu Juawdinbg Aoy

000 000 T11 8D ‘psoy AloLd P 8491900 WRIOM[TULSY

000 SOOI MUY 1.6 SPURIPIA 159A UOIMWIOLE 1SOM “ABM YOLIUY PRI YN[y
AT 11

000 000 sowreyf, vodn vosBury 193ng UOIU) L “9Snoy IR o[ddy PYT 3N $991A19S A1
Zg9

000 00°0 97X 0 Uox() J9rsaolg ‘yoeoxddy donelg ‘piex SpooD JIuuog ], $$300Y 7P PlOJJeOS SIINALAG Y

000 000 OSS DS SHaH a5euaadlS Py PIPYSWT I8 S30IAIAS Iswmg] [IQ) UBpIo[

Pl

000 §8°79L q4s L1DS d1wspIojpag pIogays ‘peoy [pdury 11 PIOJJRYS SUO§ % pIog Y uyof

000 §9°'TII SO6 ECUN J0ISoMOoT SHI0M Peoy [IA[0D §€ HUN) $301A198 SBUIYAINY Uyof
JIHE

0070 ZU6EL'L | L9TFT OMIATe0D syeisq ejHisnpuy uosuaydalg ‘Aem [oumig y jun P11 (31N) soles THI
WI9 9UN YIIMION Sue

00°0 9’8/ $5017) 31N ‘peoy UOSBJA ‘9SNOH UOSBIA] SAIAILS JIPAID) UOSMIf P11 uosSmaf

000 00°0 NVE STST PI0JAqY Ppeoy YUON J8aID LMoY SALMULON Py (812D WIRL() 211V 19f

000 S1°66¢ AS1 $97T 191590137 “apeded UAIMaN T Juues|D urens gar
ds9

00°0 ST199 |  TTND 2MYSPIOJUsH AL Py moumun( ‘9)esy suyor g 7 Wuf SUSALISPUI A, SQOY % AB[

000 000 ) XS1 [NN UoldweyHON UspIen) $1919d 1§ “MNOoD) Uuoxes § S90IALSG ssauIsng JNMI

000 00'0 FOPNS 31d]00M ROy 19HIBWAMO)S PIO 3SNOH SU2IQ PIT ST

000 08'65t'1v LHS 8.4 158j19d Jng ALrD Py Y8noIoqliH 96- ¥6 SAOIAISG ISE M YSLI]
ASI

00'0 000 $1X0 91yspiojxQ uopSulqy ‘Aepy spuepioe[g “UnoD YSnIpuIm 3{d 9oUBUL] J3SSY 99)S9AU]
mdL

00°0 00°0 TIDY [[PW{dIg 1S9 U [[SB{IRIE] PIQ 510934 [[ouceld ¢ Aj3yes puE [[esH 2ALIRINUY

00°0 000 dLy $1897 R0ISSIM [INOS DY UOS[IA ‘L PUB 9 3uf) SUOIN[OS W00 SBAY [ENIU]

000 00°0 ANI THY Adung TIIqpay ‘199§ YsiH 09 SouRuly Jassy (AYS)ONI

[TEYYE
F L1403 Ananads P12y £)LImdas F1G9p

Joanea aeda Aug jo sjrejaq Jo junowmy (apodysod ypum) ssaappy

JUBWIE]D 10 J0)1PaJd JO JWEN




1 :1g | amysudIg
000 ECEEL'S 06 9Ld [1TH SUISSIA\ oUe] [IIH SUISSIM P¥1LIA | PYT Wodsueiy [ernsnpuy UL
: ‘ VAL
0070 000 pg weyBuuLng Aemsusang) ‘snond srowso) 37 “09 X0 Od py1 saededsmaN puelpiin
000 £6'S1 QUL cpd weysuiualy Leg 18310 AL ISTYUIARY S| P S201A198 SUIHAL UB[PIA
00°0 000 (TS SPYIN 2HUSpIOJpag Paiyusaln ‘peoy WoNll V9 plojpag poy 0N
000 000 dao0 9D 95puquIe) peoy UOKIA ‘3SNOH WA SIUIA IO[AR], SISSSN
000 £7'L8E NA9 1230 Aq1aq_peoy s1enbayd g1 PAYIWIIT XTLUSA
000 000 389 $OS u0)skoy WO J00 YL 93107 93| IA LMOGIIN
Ad9 P11
00°0 000 | $DS SuoH peoy 98puquE) SIS [BLOSNpU} Yed ALISYD Z WUQ | SIOLNN pue JULIOO]] WNOq[3A
dT11
000 05°L81'T1 MUY ArDF NOONQT 10005 unidnd [ | MEJA| P IMOY UMmoIg 94BN
0070 ££9¢1 TES GUN YOIMION WeYSUIuoH 100§ Y], Ty 1da( 18sa] dnoig) J0J0I [[BYsTeA
000 00°9% LHL 80§ SUaH UO0ISACY “[EM USpIED D17 pRayIaqea M\ I
SAINATS
00°0 000 Ads 89S SUSH uoisAoy 19318 JoopIeq €7 [e2L002] ueuLea(] YW
000 000 S0 11DI X557 Sunyreq ‘peoy ojddni ‘asnoH JoImsuig pagun sweld IV
000 STYSH 00 $TdD [1PxIng peoy speoid oda( jlemmg P (jlomIng) SHIYIURIA
PYT S2IIAI98
00°0 000 L0 8EN “115aYIUR [ESUSUIUONAUY YUB], U
000 000 SALTOS SUOH 95eusslg ‘TaslD) PIoyxod [ | PIT SIVNAIIG [RLOSNPU] AR
000 000 ZLT £1dd Yo9qsip dueT] weyuaseap ‘Aep edomy | PIT N BRA
000 5L 681 €8 010D USIPUSAED URAID SY ‘OIPTUS SNOH BINEIA s10LI)U] USISIPE
000 0S'€6L | Sd8 pedD Wequajo) amua) SSUESnE pa[joold ‘asnoy Are[eiN SUOHN|OS {BjUSWUONAUT T
P17 $31AI38
000 000 SI7 S.LA PUeTHOg e ssauisng [[smynog ‘Aempnog i jup) | [EdBYIIA 79 [BINR[H N 2 W
000 00°0 €NL 4L PI0JI3L POOM U0IBUIUTO( ‘UN0D HIeg 139 paNwIrT 31N 092147
AV
000 00°0 | £SOS P10 SIA[PULL] 2JEISH PUJ PIo] SIS|puRYy) ‘350]) LomogABN SoLYSTpU] [oaieqn]
000 L6608 49 TIAY YOMIWOH aueT SUONNG 9sNOH Md'1 PIT YSEMAIIL Md'1
000 000 AQE 19 SPUB[PIA 1S9\ WeYSUIULIg ‘19008 Uspwe) (8 |  PIT 5318)sy 213342Rg p uopuoy
00°0 000 VHS §DS JMISHI04 Yanog Weylamoy ‘0TS X0d Od Jusea] QUVENO'T
00°0 0EYSPT | 106 Z1DS 2EM SUBT YSIeJA ‘30UI]) SSAUMSnE MO[S1I3d § 31U PY] UOHBWOINY 99130 91307 |
000 000 ZN9 71N YPOIMION UMY, ‘UL, SABMSSOID) [esodsi(] 31sep 1sE,] [e20]
Asumjnsuo))
000 00°0 Nd9 [£ON WeyueIn 19ang §BIH 0] ‘9snoH SpAo]T e uswkojdurg spAo|]
NLL SV 31ysayD
000 00°0 uoiBuLLE M\ i ssouisng fuman) ‘preasinog edomy Z¢Z susAg sSulfrejA U]
[
00°0 - 00'Q Y18 619d SION 1§ U0d0g uojeq ‘Aem AIpunoj 9d | $30madog % yuswdinby Furyry
T2AL
¥ AJANdas £31anaas piayg A111nd3s $199p
Joan[eA LT | Aue jo speraq Jounowry (apodsod giim) sS2IPpPY JUEWIE] 10 J0JPAII JO WIBN




=bt:Tq | aneudg
000 00'0 X8 Td] Yoimsd] 33018 Jordey HTed [RLUSNPU] SPISISARY 80T (gormsdy) yard
NLI
000 00°0 O1HY Asjmel) Aep uosuaydaig “1sg Julped], [[3M3I01S ‘S N {Asme1)) yauud
000 00'0 . UdS TAD SPUEIPIN 1590 ANuaA0)) J13a:§ JardeN ¢ {AuaAoD) ould
AdE $1SS
00°0 000 X9ssg uop[Iseq ‘peoy 9¥oodked ‘anusyy ssudieiug oyl f Nun (ucpriseq) ysrnd
000 €997 NAy sud uoisuidiQ peoy sudp[ep 10dag Usplem py] uspuld
000 00°0 MEZ [DS SHAH 95EUA]S ‘PrOY UspAa] TUSUISTRUBIA S1SEA, SHA
000 000 NF0 HIMS UOPUOT JAISIUILUNSIM TN BLIOIIA 6¢ P17 Sutses] wawdinby 45d
000 1°099'¢ QHE O1FT ST AIDdULH 1990 Suljiem pajwi] segeren) souked
000 000 A0 ¢dT 191592127 ‘aAL(] 1aMIed 771 20U [BIPIA] 2ALIJ I Red
000 000 dVT 0¥D UOpAQI) YIed pIojpad 8 snxs|d seqlred
000 00'0 SOS 01dM SIIYSHIOA 1590  PI0JA[IsE) ‘Uodomy piaIjayem P17 3] dnoID uogered
000 vL'92E'6 ddf 6AD QUOISIAY SSOIIAM T, “ULIR] ISNOH [[esdoD PY SUOS % JYSLIM V d
000 6V'TES DHY 9N YMION aJelsg puj Hodiry 9s0[) 10919 9 PI1 SOBIPAH Y % d
000 £5°EVY 0 €06 £ prowaduesn ‘Aep 2guds | dnoip uel
000 00°0 (1ML EVA UoBuLIR A, poomtong ‘9¢[ Xog Od mod3[3] [ed()
000 00°SIT | SVIQTT[00dIdAlT d[i00g ‘PEoyY 38ISAT [ “S[IQ JOISAT] S Sulpel], P17 93B3A[ES [IO
000 000 Ty GDM UOPUOT YDAMP[Y 9 “3SNOH SWMOqIIA] payur] 010
000 $9°6SE'E TT8086E OV TO
000 00°0 WL §OS U0ISAY IN IedH mo[dum] ‘peoy WA SOSV [EIUSUIUOIIAUF STAON
0z
000 00°0 LIND 22RuIRIg 93E1SH [RLOSTPU] poom3unds ‘aAud [[mYoeld € PIT €'V L BiepeAON.
000 YEEE T Nd1§DS WYNH Py GSNqUIYM ZZI 9S6OH VAN [ Py 91810085y pue sngAd HoN
MNP
600 000 ZdH pasdwsy jawray 2y1sy Surpymng ajdoad ‘z Suipping ajdoad | suonnjos uoneuroyul edyLoN
[1omo)
0070 00°9€1°S¢E Af€ 90§ SUOH AN USPIRE) YIOMYIIDT ‘PrOY UOUIID 10LOSI( 2MYspIoJUSH YUON
00'0 £0'EP9'1 g46 [DON WeYsWHON ‘pS88 X0 Od | SPUR[PIA 1SeH BIPIIAl 91J1[JI0N
000 000 AVZ 1N Xoss7  pIoJwoy 19ang JIn0g ‘asnop 1sodosn 9oureul, 150doaN
HNS S1S swAT 1apun
000 SL6IY | ouseomaN A TII ‘9oualog AlISIOATUN) 2297 ‘7 XU UOHBAQI] P11 M SS9JAII M UBWIARN
000 $L"8TS DDE €840 Alltydioe)y yied ssauisng Aj[iydise)) “asnoH elweig P17 BlUR)LIg [PUOHEN
2
00°0 90°S0F SHS LDS sHeH oopreg ‘peoy uonels | anua) neday yser) spmuneN
00°0 00°0 OQs 80§ 0iskoy ‘peoy YUON pPIO UOISACY JO SHONINAL
000 000 | YN6 8DS 'SHOH U0IsA0Y "IN ‘a3uelD) Uapoly ‘sadenod aWym ¢ | (1o1u0) 1894 JvSV) yons [ IN
HH1 #1d uopuoy
000 o $8°85Y arenbg epeued €€ ‘64p79 Xod Od X0qy20T uesdomy uequl) PIT SPIMPIO A JRISUO
UIAI
F ANandas Ajandas PI?Y AJLIND3S F199p
JoanjeA ae(q Aue Jo s|i8jaq (apoaysod gum) ssaippy JUBMITEL JO J0JIPAID JO AWEN

Joyunowy




eq sImeud]
00°0 $8'¥SS°T VV6 E1AN oﬁba&?az@%z Hed [HON payiun () 93¢
X1681T1
00°0 000 oémﬁzsm 1Ay ueppAm[apog] ‘0e0y 81931eqy “jIed [ounuryy Bg pajur T RIpA] A13Jeg
000 0S°2I0°T MAZ £ WeYSUIILIG M0y 2JoWN0)) LT “100[] g adomyg urel], sjeg
000 £9°0838 SAL] 2Jes
0070 000 DDE £8SD Mied ssauisng AJ[JJoe)) ‘osnoy erweing Jopenuorty sjey
000 9T’ 6Y6'L VAT 119 ASIsA], peoy sawe(f 2Qud)) ssausng YL L7 IUf) PIT SIIAISS BUTNS[ 2Iqeg
000 000 | Ld€ v1d1 jolng As[ysney] pjegApeT] [ 'sadolalag Jurued]) Ised 3L’
000 08'8¢¢ AQS LED SNINVD WeYa[s] peoy ureyplo, ‘Jodaq Hodsuer] P17 s330A1ag Uodsuer], L % §
oaL
000 £8°060'C TTND Eomtem doysig [IIH MelS ‘UONnqLYsi pajsuels eg ruf] Id S[EIMWWe g 7% §
000 000 +xx AVAVY ANODaax PY7 JUSUNINIISY UOISA0Y
0070 000 1dS 8D 2IYSpIoJUaH UOJSAOY ‘peoy swing A1e8mg eiskoy
000 09°Te6 TXS 63T AQI2pug [[IH I[N 9s0]Q seurol] [ juf) |  sjmauodwio) S[3IY3 A UBspascy
0070 SOTLLT DMP 68 PIPUJRYS dNUSAY ABMOIed 66 JIeIpendy Y], PIT 9NIH 3uOTe[jOy
000 00°069 ZSL TIND X9$sH pIoJsuI[ay) 9A01D I3y | Py isepreday
000 000 SX¢ 1187 5pas] arenbg puepisom PY1 3N dog, dif, ewsy
000 16'66¢ S8 61dI AMQSAIAY 153 puf SUET SueqRy 9501) SUeqey §1-91 Py sol[ueIpAH 73 950H 1U93aY |
00°0 00'0 M0 677d daysesue] Amg ‘ABM 39[IqN[ ‘SI2qUIBYD AJUISY T 9]d S1098] Aousgoy |
dA0
0070 000! $1CM plopem peoy s8ueyoxd ()9 “osnol sSueydxy ‘ST X0g O d 20[JQ sIuamAeJ Aouepunpay
000 000 HHY M UOPUOT PeeY YSIH YOIMSTYD §1€ (1 2uNg PV Sarhsapuy 1D
AQS SIDN 2YsureysuINoN ‘PIOYSUBIN Mied Ssauisng wemeQ .
00'0 05 £€E ‘ ‘Aep WERPRO Jamor] “asnol umnoadg ‘suonnjog Jeuueq Aed [BUOIIBILISIU] MOGUIEY
000 01°018°L V0 p1SH [0ISUg SALI(] WISIM PIT uonoaajpoipey
000 000 HH9 GYN YOIMION 21e)sH [ELUSNPU] HOANY ‘Peoy uosuy PRAWI] JUeld % JURI) OJUIM)
00°0 000 [ QIN JIOHON YoImIoN 231§ djodsniy umo)) sfodsnjy ofd jeuonEW] SINO
000 CLBIL L1 8977 193592137 YMOMQIY ‘9501 SWOH 0 SUONIQIYXH 10303§ Arqnd
000 8I'IrL'E XS6 $DS SUSH WY ‘Peoy Yuomsiem [8/08 PYT AN[IqRI}SY suonowoly
000 08°L83 19[-01g
00'0 00'0 AS8 TNN uoidwequioN dioms3ury 9sny Js11390 009 wmen)-0id
000 00°0 HAS 6ON WeySURION [[PMIyD ‘aueT [[oydg 9] P17y suonnjog Iy Oud
000 8£'969°L OLZ £19d SquIe) yoagsim ‘Aep SaI081y Suusdurdug uopLg
Vdg vIIS a8Usalyd
000 78°186 ﬁo&ﬁ&m 157 PUJ K9519]4] UOJESH ‘PROY BASISNRE ISNOL USPIdL] YOSULISMO]
000 0T IPL] €Ng YEDH UOPUOT 1390 JUSWNUOIN 9€-0F ‘OSTOH JB[nSUIUdg SnX9[d
YHT £dT 211YsIoNsadta]
000 1L°69 113)59019 “YIed [BLISNPU] pIOJS[ielg ‘Peoy UIMSQ TT 1238901977 yound
qav§ :
000 . 000 L UreygunuLg 33e[d S[[PYION ‘SIU[] SSUISAE qIog ¢ un Weygunug youtd
[TEXY,
¥ £31an23s Ananodas P13y AHndas . 3199p
Joanep E31: 74 | Aue jo spersq Joyunowy (apooysod qiim) ssaippy JUBTI[E[D 10 I0)IPID JO SWEN]




=) g | ameudtg
000 000 ZAT [ 1A 1SaGouey JPIMPIY © py UoH0D Pr1Xal
000 00'0 ZUS Z1UM SPUR[PIAl 1S9, UOLUSAU] MaN ‘PEOY JOOUUERD b [RIUSWILONAUY SIPIR],
000 9¢'SEl VVS 8D oNYSPIOTUOH UOISA0Y ‘990§ YLOMSIIUY (Agdno) s el
000 00°0 V4Z L9D PInEwaquIny [[TWLIZud 15eg Proy WA 8 PY] Uomd3jo1g Jjesamg
000 000 Ad0 0100 Amqpng PIRUSUIP[EM 1O 950[) [|BH SWAT £7 $SADIAIDG UAPIBD) OIS
ané +ad
00°0 (1] ordy) aspun(] jred —d_.am_._—uﬁ o.mson._o.aﬂu ,u==o>< ﬂagom mo_.:EU Y1 SO1U0LI2[H owvﬁuno“m
|aas
000 00'0 021D Amgssyma] Jred sngl peoy UonEl§ “9SNOH [BISISWIWOD pr1 (IN) MR
000 00°0 Ldcpid] 19pemmols Aoysne PleyApeT L OJUBdlg
IvZ 0£0S uoydureqinog ,
00°0 000 aALI] 93ueln sndure) 20030 98ueLy y3Iiopjog ‘9snoy S0d1jaf $ALINDAG LIS
000 00°0 X014 $9HD UOISIN 912157 [{eH BONepUIH “5SnoH Jadey) st L AFAMIO ONIANVLS
0070 00'L68 OSI LD PISYMEYS PEOY MOISED ()€ ‘9SNOH HIed AI@IO ONIANV.LS
000 000 N11 YD 99pLIquEe) UoMaIsay) ‘ProY U] (L 1B 9]qeIS
00°0 @h.wvm.vﬁ YH6 £ jred ssatmsnyg ho_wkwnvm muﬁuﬁﬂm SOXON .omzom SUXaN ssausng uooﬁomm
000 00°0 XX1 INA UESiA oue] U[r oug Moy weqsuppng | ang Kaamg Ap3adg
000 000 99 1740 AGpIo peoy WeysumoN pueys| Gogeueg P17 Sunyy Apaads
dLEOIVM prl
00°0 $6'€E9 | sourT SUS[SH IS ‘peoy 109sald “[Ied eIpuexa]y ‘SuIpjing spisoye] WAYLION $a1ua)) N Apaadg
000 81°80¢ N9 CEdl JIOHNS SpUoOWpH 3§ Amg Aep WLUHON [ (Weynog) sanua)) AH Apaads
000 00'0 {69 79D MOTse[D 2IABSU[I F0008 WEN €1 pI sJojesausy) Apaadg
000 109LY Hdb L1S SJ&S Jual], uo 33015 “9A0I3spry U90sa1) Juemia( v PIT 600T SS[IMYP A PasI[EIdadg
000 00'0 Xdz bAl PI0OJ[21 Aeyssiol ‘WIey 100weo) Jaddn PIT oW JOoBI], SuIpjoH dS
000 87°909°€1 Xd7 v L PIOJ[o ABY3SIO Wireq Joomeo) toddf PI'T SI0IAI3S SUIPIOH dS
dLL 9NM (SswassAg
000 TE'665'T wed1p 19908 10353 PO Sred ssauisng 19348 199U § U] [eiuay BoLueD) sdund IS
{A¥3N0)
00°0 TLSL €Ny LZ9d 00¥9-3Q dnidH ‘g€ sAeysied YLIGEJUD{SBIA] SOO]A UOUng
SIv
00'0 000 | TS SAL1S proy YuomSurpaaN ‘ajesg Aem[tey plQ dUL U] SUIDIDSPULA PISIYS 19A[IS
00'0 000 St 771§ saysuieyBunpNg s950d 903§ IH SIIOd died UoYes | pIT 20URUY 9[ISBOPROIF/SUAWAIS
0070 000191 g9 7§NO 2aysdureyy 193] ‘peod PRYULON 08 P S90IAI0E Sujeag Iamag
000 00°0L0°Z Nd¢ tHA yamquipg 1§ 331090 08 1aser] sjdurag
_ 1Z¢
00'0 61°510°C €50 anysdurey ySiopseq ‘piog sId[pueyy) ‘peoy qnourumog P1T PoOM[ag
0070 CHLGLS 106 seno anysduce  uopiog ‘ABp) 1OW[O0M TS | SUOUN[OS SFBUIEI( APLUSIUN-IPS
€gHS SN
0070 T9'6EV'E SANATY NOLTIA [13mBu0], ‘9ALI(] areme[3(J ‘133pa sa[es paywr (Ulejg 1ea1n) Bluedg
000 - 96'1¥C Zds 010D Amgpng pIojxogq ‘sue sIaydng UAJYSY [EIUATIUOIAUS UOSIIpUes
UA]
¥ A)Inaas AJINIIS PI?Y A3Andas ¥19°p
JoanjeA aeq Aue jo s[ieyaqg Jo junomy (apodsod ym) §SIpPY JUBTWIEB]D A0 1031P212 JO JulBN




e

amjeudig

suopn|[og

000 0S'SET'Ly | DSS TAC SPURIPIA 1sap AS[PN(I Moy 103dsoid ‘9snoH padsolf | $90IAIag StIRBI(]/ROURUL] SINJUSA
000 00°0 L1 65 PIATIAYS PEOY plogays 10doq yanoioqaduip L | py Fupesurdud Joyuel AR{[eA
000 000 NHS 80§ 2spiojsH u0)s£0y ‘PISYUIID € UM P17 seteds J0JO panwtjun
000 ££'T8S°T AT9 855 WNOBIA Py 28pUquIe)) LR Jfed AUYD ¢ WU 503077 panumun
000 000 NIS 6TV SHSH P[egieH ‘Peoy THON 18310 051 P ysedsiun
000 000 VHL 8DS SUSH U0iskoy ‘peo 13eWMIN 9§ [EOLBIYH AL
000 000 XY L1 191530197 9109500 158 ‘Aepy 0PI €€ P17 (SPURIPTIAD JIBH loin]
00°0 S9'E0Y NAS LDS HSH [[9MPEY “ULIE,] S3Ueln) [[IMpEy —Jumol. 1L
000 000 OIL 618 oNysweyaunong spreusn spuejdf) UL v P 3933044 jond),
000 000 AT 6NT A2qqY WEQ{EA\ PIPJAIOH 'ULE] 2a1JB3d | SAVIAIDG [EIWIUONAUY SISARL]

| AT $NN USnoroqiuem .
00°0 T8 €Ty peoy uSnozoqSuryuy ‘aeisH Sutpel], pels 101 P11 (i) U012al01] [BI0,
00°0 000 MSL ¢7T19[9319qV 190G JBM MBI AL | 1) _ SUOPIED) [B10L
000 67'661°L1 DH6 05770 Wequajay) 3snoH AMno) *yzol Xod Od Japng 1810,
000 9E'ZTY AV6 14 Ang Wonoqsumey ‘pxog od payuwry N INL
000 05°L68°1 AVE FIAR %9583 JSISIUIUIAN QAL ¥fed 85 $301AISG A)Se M “TML
000 0L'08L°1 FNI LIND ¥ossq sonuielg ‘Aep S19qLQ T pI S31jddRg Ja511,
000 00°0 AV6 0171V SHUOH P[oLIeH 9sTy sdoysid "gg1 Xod O 4 151 M SAS[[EA 331G

PRYIIO
000 00000°¢Z VT INS Uopmimg proy uones ‘208[d UOYUI 1ool Wi UBUDHOM - %quwﬁ
00°0 000 AXS 8794 uop3mjuny Anmeg ‘sue’] spIpn{ IS L1 00SSY SUINI[ JAleM S,
000 05°LS [VS 8OS SUAH U03sA0y 192§ Sury oMo ¢-1 diystaupred SO[EM SUL
aonoeld
00°0 000 SHL §DS SMYSPIOJUSH UOISA0Y 190G WOGIS anua) el uosAoy ayy,
000 00'0 DA6 OSNE UOIYSUE ‘Cg1 ¢ Xog 0d J0JB[N3Y SUOISUIJ YL
000 000 SUS LDS YP0p[ed AaspQ ‘Peoy Uones 911 uuf AQunoy) 191saf 941
. g40O8SOH .
000 000 ynoloqsareuy 1noD SeID pequuD) Yied ssaursng SIWef 1§ Auedwos pIeod [ang ay],
_ HV9
00°0 $0'H9T 1790 uoidulqy 12210 peoy plojsidured ‘asnoH 4aeo) pIo oYL Auedwo)) 9050 SWALJ AL
000 0L'8T 1LE SENS SHIM UOPUIMS “p9¢ X0F Od SION[U[] JAIBM SIUTBY ],
)
00°0 V0’86 | CIfE p1SS Xossg ‘Uop[ised ‘PrOY WwJB] SAURID B USIMAA0S p | 0D UONI014 AL SPIS oawaw
000 00't W78 LAD ADUdA0D $867 X0d Od ‘BWdILy)) UoNsasuo) uopuoy 90 T4L
HOV 1ad
00°0 00°0 | piojpeig }eeng wafeg ¢ ‘ s1ame poddng ssautsng MV TOTOR PIT 3N 7O BOIH0JR3,
000 67'8VL'6S Td1 1¢dl SPUnTipy J§ Ang wieygu] wueg 95p0 | PY] SUONN[OS 3B [BINUYI]L
adL
000 _ $0'08LY 7dH 2MYgspIojaY SSWPIING SAL oMM Wea], Py UoIAYD P umay
[EXN} -
3 Apandas LLmdas P12y £11nd9s $199p
Jo onjeA 98( .- AUBJO spEIA( Jo umowy UBWIE[D A0 JOJIPIID JO FWBN

(apodysod yIim) ssaappy




=51:7q |

ameudig

000 LS 1YY XOT C1N€ XoSs1§ 1594\ SWHHOM ‘310v X0d Od S0URUL] X0IY
000 00°0 WS9 1 sewrey], uodn) uoysBury peoy Uopuof Syl | PANUNT (M) SI3MOY SINoM
000 000 JHSSDS 2ASYPIOJUAH UO0ISA0Y ‘PEOY PABYRIQ LU | [BIORUILOD PUB 8D [[IWpUIM
000 000 ALS 121D ARLING 9AL( Waq[y yFed ssauisng Bunjom ‘0T B pyT adoang Uesuim
000 S1°00¢€ A€T 91 UOPUOT UMOMIAJIS 131G SaIer] € J1u[] JEJUSUIUOSIAUT SUTRI[TIA,

NOS

00°0 £6°6S€'6y | £EON THIHSNTOONIT Weyim nog aueT [[IA SIS Sl 341, P11 8uI[24A29y SaUM
000 000 NST 169 [NUI0S MEUSUIARY PONUI'T SIaNUEL S[eUMm
0070 000 gHS £4D JHOoM|0T Py UOPSUNUNY ‘[[BH S1e[§ S[RIOJAWO)) TIM

. AL STYIOUAWNGD

0070 000 {10 ¥DS SL¥HH NIHOLIH ‘AvOyd 3OanIgNyD % YVO SNOLSAM
000 L6'TST “IAs Z2gD 23puqure) piojeideig 20ELs], BIURID SYIS[IM
000 000 [HZ9IND Xassg mownun(y payxolg puy JoLg ST YL P17 pAIsueI§ Y PP
0070 000 D0 €718 Joo1que) dejsg duiped], djAod peoy plaed 91-v1 PI SD]AIIG MO[JIIE A
000 000 V€3 01X0 U0XO pIoj3ur[lemy NIed AlqmoH AIMJOG pIOJaUT[IEM
000 SE8EL'L . VAS PEAD MIIMIBAY 9URT JOOUSP3M, | PIT J[] SAIIAISG J0BIUCD OAJOA
000 000 [Z0 T1DS MoH a1eM ‘161 Xod Od pr1 DAdSIA
000 $L'019 OV1 VL uojume], yoeolddy uone)s “9snol WASOM 18I0 Py (sawrey],) 12\ JOPLIA
000 01°89S | Ld6 9.6 YHOMPINY PEOY AMGSIULY UONEIS S0IAISG ISIOYINYM R[eA I01IA
000 00°0 LMS YEAD MMM 0£9T Xog P 8991AL3G [BISURUL] SAA
00°0 - 00'0 gL GSM TTRUSIEAL SIYUMOIE ‘PO UOPUIT | SIDIAISS [BIUSUILONIAUT BI[OSA

UIAL
F A1Ino2s AJLERDIS PIdY Ananoas 31g9p

Joanjep aeq Aue Jo spierq Jo junowy (spodsod gum) ssaippy JUBWIE}D 10 JOJPIII JO IWBN]




Appendix C

Receipts and Payments Abstract: J K Environmental & Sons Limited - In Administration

20 July 2009 to 3 September 2009

POST APPQINTMENT TRADING
Trading Deficit

ASSET REALISATIONS
Debtors (Pre-Appeintment}

COST OF REALISATIONS
Advertisements
Bank Charges
B8ank Overdraft Interest

REPRESENTED BY
Bank - Floating (BOS)
VAT Receivable (Payable)

£

{147.512.44)

227.14

(245.28)
(43.64)

(222.50)

(119,268.91)
(28,527.81)

(147.512.44)

227.14

(511.42)

{147,786.72)

{147,796.72)



J K Environmental & Sons Limited - In Administration

SIP 9 Time Cost Analysis 20 July 2009 to 9 September 2009

HOURS SPENT

Administration and Planning
Appointment

Background information

Case Management
HP/Leasing creditors
Post-appointment - general
Receipts and Payments
Statement of Affairs

Totals

Realisation of Assets
Assets - generaliother
Chattels

Debtors & sales finance
HP/Leasing creditors
ROT/ Third Party Assets
Sale of business

Totals

Trading
Trading
Totals

Creditors

1st creditors meetings and reports
Employees

Secured Creditors

Unsecured Creditors

Totals

Case Specific Matters
Major Issues - Employees
Totals

TOTAL HOURS
TOTAL TIME COST

Appendix D1

Partners  Managers Administrators  Assistants  Total Hours Total Time Costs
0.0 55 4.5 0.0 10.0 £1,925.00
0.0 0.0 3.0 0.0 3.0 £525.00
0.0 1.7 58.2 0.3 66.2 £9,544.00
0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 1.0 £175.00

105 13.0 6.5 28 1326 £57.455.00
0.0 25 44.2 0.0 46.7 £7,012.50
0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 2.0 £390.00

110.5 22.7 118.4 2.9 255.5 £77,426.50
0.0 0.0 6.0 0.0 8.0 £840.00
0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 1.0 £100.00
0.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 10.0 £1,750.00
0.0 5.5 93,5 0.0 99.0 £47,447.50
0.0 0.0 15 0.0 1.5 £210.00
0.0 66.5 1.5 0.0 68.0 £18,497.50
0.0 72.0 113.5 0.0 185.5 £38,845.00
0.0 159.3 472.5 0.0 531.8 £119,081.00
0.0 159.3 472.5 0.0 631.8 £119,081.00
0.0 0.0 9.0 0.0 9.0 £1,260.00
0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 10 £140.00
0.0 ‘D 0.0 0.0 5.0 £1,450.00
0.1 0.7 33.0 3.5 37.3 £5,409.00
‘g1 5.7 43.0 3.5 52.3 £8,259.00
0.C 0.0 5.0 0.0 5.0 £675.00
0.0 0.0 5.0 0.0 5.0 £675.00

110.6 259.7 7534 6.4 1130.4 £244,286.50

£52,527.50 £68,061.50 £123,095.00 £602.50 £244,286.50 £244,286.50




J K Environmental {Holdings) Limited - In Administration

'SIP 9 Time Cost Analysis 20 July 2009 to 9 September 2009

HOURS SPENT

Administration and Planning

Case Management
Post-appointment - general
Post-appaintment taxation
Receipts and Payments
Totals

Realisation of Assets
Sale of business
Totals

Trading
Trading
Totals

Creditors
Employees
Unsecured Creditors
Totals

Case Specific Matters
Major Issues - Employees
Totals

TOTAL HOURS
TOTAL TIME COST

Appendix D2

Partners Managers Administrators  Assistants  Total Hours Total Time Costs
0.0 0.5 43 0.2 5.0 £712.50
0.0 0.0 3.0 0.0 30 £420.00
0.0 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.6 £78.00
0.0 2.0 1.5 1.7 5.2 £780.00
0.0 2.5 9.4 1.9 13.8 £1,980.50
0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.8 £316.00
0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.8 £316.00
0.0 4.0 1.1 0.0 5.1 £1,634.00
0.0 4.0 1.1 0.0 5.1 £1,634.00
0.0 0.0 04 0.0 0.4 £54 .00
0.0 0.0 1.0 1.5 2.5 £290.00
0.0 0.0 1.4 1.5 2.8 £344.00
0.0 0.0 8.0 0.0 B.0 £1,080.00
0.0 0.0 8.0 0.0 8.0 £1,080.00
0.0 7.3 19.9 34 30.6 £5,364.50

£0.00 £2,283.50 £2,741.00 £340.00 £5,364.50 £5,364.50




Appendix D3

Oran Environmental Limited - In Administration
SIP 9 Time Cost Analysis 20 July 2009 to 9 September 2009

HOURS‘SPENT Partners  Managers Administrators  Assistants Totzl Hours Total Time Costs

Administration and Planning

Case Management 0.0 0.0 1.3 0.0 13 £185.00
Post-appointment - general 0.0 0.0 3o 0.0 30 £420.00
Receipts and Payments 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 . 1.0 £150.00
Totals 0.0 0.0 5.3 0.0 5.3 £755.00
Creditors

Unsecured Creditors 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 1.0 £140.00
Totals 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 1.0 £140.00
TOTAL HOURS 0.0 0.0 6.3 0.0 6.3 £895.00

TOTAL TIME COST £0.00 £0.00 £895.00 £0.00 £895.00 £895.00




Appendix E

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT RATES

As at the date of Current Rates
appointment on applicable to
20 July 2009 31 March 2010
£ £
Partner 400-475 400-475
Manager 195.395 195-395
Administrator 140-175 140-175
Support staff 100 100

It is the office holder’s policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate
grade of staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and
experience actually required to perform it.

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

CURRENT “CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES

The appropriate authority will be sought to recover the following costs as “Category 2
disbursements

Fax 5 pence per sheet
Photocopying 2 pence per sheet
Subsistence £23 per night

Travel (car) ' 38 pence per mile




Appendix F

SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS TO JOINT ADMINISTRATORS AND ASSOCIATED PARTIES

AMOUNTS PAID TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FIRM

TYPE AND PURPQOSE £

Total ' Nil

AMOUNTS PAID TO ASSOCIATED PARTIES OF JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

TYPE AND PURPOSE £

Total Nil

AMOUNTS PAID TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ SOLICITOR

TYPE AND PURPOSE £

Total Nil

AMOUNTS PAID TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® AGENT

TYPE AND PURPOSE £

Total Nil




Appendix G

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

- Charging policy

L ]

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are
allocated an hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged
for separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the
hourly rates charged by partners, directors, managers and administrators. _

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to
the estate.

Time is recorded in 6-minute units.

The current charge rates for Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP London are
attached |

Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate.

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate
are re-charged to the insolvency estate.

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to creditors, but do
not require creditors’ approval prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate. These
are known as “Category 17 disbursements.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and
calculation (for example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs)
require the approval of creditors prior to be being drawn from the insolvency estate.
These are known as “Category 2” disbursements.

A resolution to consider approving “Category 2” disbursements at the attached rates
applicable to Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP London will be proposed to
creditors’ in general meeting

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.
Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate
has an interest will only be made with the approval of creditors. ]

Where applicable, expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an
insolvency estate are subject to VAT at the applicable rate.




